

**Court No. - 83**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 9867 of 2024

**Appellant :-** Bajrangi Lal

**Respondent :-** State of U.P. and Another

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Ankur Vishwakarma, Kapoor Chandra Vishwakarma

**Counsel for Respondent :-** G.A.

**Hon'ble Nalin Kumar Srivastava, J.**

1. Case called out. Learned counsel for the appellant and learned A.G.A. are present.
2. No instructions have been received by the learned State counsel so far in this matter.
3. Office report reflects that report regarding service of notice upon respondent no.2 is awaited.
4. Vide order dated 14.7.2025, reminder was issued to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Allahabad to ensure the compliance of the order dated 30.4.2025 passed by this Court, which was regarding service of notice upon respondent no.2 but both the orders have not been complied with by the concerned Chief Judicial Magistrate.
5. Let a strict reminder be sent to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Allahabad to ensure the service of notice upon respondent no.2 positively within 10 days and the matter shall be monitored by the District Judge, Allahabad.
6. Put up this case as fresh on 1.9.2025.

**Order Date :-** 31.7.2025

ss